

COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY

October 6, 1980

Be it remembered that the County Legislative Body met in regular session on October 6, 1980 at 7:00 p.m. with the Honorable William H. Russell, County Judge, presiding and Riley D. Wampler, County Clerk of said county, was present; Whereupon Sheriff Joe Sims opened Court, led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag and introduced Roy Bledsoe, who gave the Invocation.

The following Commissioners were present:

J.J. Blair	Glenn Luttrell
Roy Bledsoe	James Hartsook
Richard Hawk	J. Will Jones
J.G. Hudson	Bart Eldridge

Minutes Approved

It was moved by Commissioner Hudson and seconded by Commissioner Blair that the minutes be approved as presented. The vote was unanimous.

Planning Commission

Mr. Pat Phillips, who took Dave Folz place on the Planning Commission, gave a report to the Commissioners.

The Planning Commission requests were postponed until the next meeting due to the fact that they were not published in the papers.

Eblen Road Approved

It was moved by Commissioner Eldridge and seconded by Commissioner Blair that the acceptance of Eblen Lane as a county road be approved. The vote was unanimous.

School Board

Mr. Edward Headlee gave the School Board Requests for Capital Outlay Funds for the schools. After hearing the requests, the Commissioners ask that it be passed until next month.

Purchasing Report

Mr. Buddy Jenkins gave the Purchasing Committee Report which is attached hereto as Exhibit No. F

Budget Amendments Approved

It was moved by Commissioner Blair and seconded by Commissioner Hudson that the Budget Amendments be approved. The vote was unanimous and is attached hereto as Exhibit No. B

Access Road to C.C. Complex

Mr. Eddie Tom Smith spoke to the Court about the County helping to pay for an access road to the City's new recreation Complex off Kingston Street. It was moved by Commissioner Luttrell and seconded by Commissioner Hartsook that the County pay the \$17,128.00 for the access road. The motion was tabled, then reworded to include a stipulation that the money be given, provided there were no serious crises, also that the action was not binding. Upon roll call vote it was a tie with Judge Russell breaking the tie, voting for it. The vote was as following:

Blair - No	Hudson - No
Bledsoe - No	Eldridge - Yes
Luttrell - Yes	Jones - No
Hartsook - Yes	Hawk - Yes
Russell - Yes	

The motion carried.

Load Limit
Passed

The consideration of placing a load limit on Highway 95, North was passed until next month.

Road Name Change
Clyde Smith to
Morton Road

It was moved by Commissioner Hawk and seconded by Commissioner Hudson that a resolution to change the name of Clyde Smith to Morton Road be approved. The vote was unanimous.

The consideration of the possibility of obtaining road name signs was passed until next meeting.

Corrections to
Memorial

It was moved by Commissioner Blair and seconded by Commissioner Hartsook that a Resolution to make corrections to the Memorial on the Court House Lawn and the authorization for the Purchasing Agent to make said changes be approved. The vote was unanimous.

Notary Publics

It was moved by Commissioner Eldridge and seconded by Commissioner Hartsook that the following Notary Publics be elected. The vote was unanimous.

John R.Hardin
Edward L.Poore
Raymond O.Bennett
Harold W.Mills
Fred Fipps
Clayton E.Curtis

Judy R.Trego
Kimberly J.Veal
Dean Sheppard
Richard M.Hill
Charles T.Jones
Q.E.Richmond

Adjournment

There being no further business, Court was adjourned.

MINUTES

LOUDON COUNTY PURCHASING COMMITTEE

OCTOBER 6, 1980

The Loudon County Purchasing Committee met on September 16, 1980 to open bids on one (1) Salad Bar for Food Services. The Bid was given to Wells Equipment Company, Knoxville, TN. in the amount of \$ 618.00

Arnold Jenkins

By Robert A.

LOUDON COUNTY SCHOOLS
REQUEST FOR CAPITOL OUTLAY FUNDS

Greenback School - demountable wall sections & equipment	2,600.00
Philadelphia School - demountable wall sections & two doors	2,400.00
Loudon Elem. (K-2) - new master control for bell system	1,200.00
Loudon High - change doorway to close breezeway in hall	1,150.00
Highland Park - purchase & install 4 heating/cooling units	3,200.00
	<hr/>
	\$ 10,550.00

FOR 1981-1982 SCHOOL YEAR: *

Greenback School - construct two additional classrooms onto elementary wing of new building	\$ 58,000.00
Greenback School - equipment for above classrooms	\$ 9,250.00
	<hr/>
	\$ 67,250.00

* This request is made at this time so that plans can be made prior to the start of school next year.

Eq Budget B

252

GENERAL FUND
BUDGET AMENDMENTS
10/6/80

Acct. #		Dr.	Cr.
110 27100	Fund Balance	\$4,800.00	
110 24100	Appropriations		\$4,800.00
	110 41420 546 Oth. Supplies-Elec.	\$3,300.00	
	110 41420 639 Oth. Contd. Ser.-Elec.	\$1,500.00	

Additional Expenses for elections.